in its Meeting, irrespective of inadequacy of profits for 
the financial year 2023-24, subject to the maximum 
permissible limit as prescribed under Schedule V of the 
Act, for their performance during FY 2023-24  provided 
that the remuneration payable to each Independent 
Director shall not exceed ` 6,32,601 (Rupees Six Lakhs 
Thirty Two Thousand Six Hundred and One only) with 
an authority to the Board of Directors to determine 
the manner and proportion in which the amount be 
distributed among Independent Directors. 

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the above remuneration 
shall be in addition to the fees payable to the

[...]

the Non-Executive Directors as per the limit prescribed in 
Schedule-V based on the Effective Capital. 

In view of the above, the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee and the Board of Directors at their respective 
meetings held on May 24, 2024 recommended and approved 
payment of commission of `  6,32,602 (Rupess Six Lakhs 
Thirty Two Thousand Six Hundred and Two only) to each 
Independent Director of the Company for Financial Year 
2023-34 in accordance with the provisions as prescribed 
in Schedule V of the Act for the payment of remuneration, 
in case of inadequate profits or no profits, by way of 
commission to the Non-Executive Directors including

[...]

Debentures and Warrants on Preferential Basis.

Allotment of CCDs
Further tThe issue of CCDsCompulsory Convertible 
Debentures was completed in two tranches through 
Board Resolutions details of the issue are as follows:

First Tranche took place on December 28, 2023 in 
which 26,00,755 (Twenty Six Lakhs Seven Hundred 
And Fifty Five) Compulsory Convertible Debentures 
having face value of ` 102.50/- (Face Value) each at a 
price of ` 102.5/- (Offer price) per debenture fully paid 
up in first tranche out of total 44,12,837 Compulsory 
Convertible Debentures, carrying an interest at the

[...]

of the Memorandum of Association and Articles of 
Association of  the Company, and shall rank pari 
passu in all respects including dividend, with the 
existing Equity Shares 	 of the Company;

Allotment of Warrants

Further the Company also issued and allotted 
22,00,000 (Twenty Two Lakhs only) warrants on 
January 01, 2024, each warrant is carrying a right/ 
entitlement to convert or exchange for 1 (One) fully 
paid-up equity share of the Company of face value 
of ` 10 (Rupees Ten only) each, at a price of ` 102.50 
(Rupees One Hundred Two and Fifty Paise only) per 
warrant (“Warrant Issue Price”) (including the warrant 
subscription price and the warrant exercise price) 
payable in cash aggregating upto `  22,55,00,000 
(Rupees Twenty Two Crores Fifty Five Lakhs Only) to 
the below mentioned proposed allottees (“Warrant 
Holders”) on such other terms and conditions and 
in such manner as specified in the notice dated 
October 13, 2023 of Extra-ordinary General Meeting 
held on November 7, 2023 for obtaining the approval